

ITEM NO.1704

COURT NO.17

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7774/2012

ANANT G. PATANE (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANOHARLAL B. JAIN (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

IA No. 160607/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 160608/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 160606/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158277/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158293/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 78262/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 158299/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 03-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No. 78262/2022 has been preferred seeking impleadment of six new respondents who are mainly Government Authorities and one Developer. The suit initially filed by the respondent was for seeking recovery of possession under Section 6 of Specific Relief Act. Thus, it was a *lis* between two private parties. In view of the above, prayer for impleadment is rejected. Accordingly, IA No. 78262/2022 is dismissed.

IA No.s 158277/2023, 158293/2023 and 158299/2023

These applications have been preferred seeking impleadment of the legal heirs of respondent No. 1, setting aside abatement and for condonation of delay. However, all the legal heirs of respondent No. 1 were not mentioned in this application and subsequently the appellant has preferred a consolidated application to bring all the legal heirs on record. Hence, the learned counsel seeks withdrawal of these interim applications.

Accordingly, IA No.s 158277/2023, 158293/2023 and 158299/2023 are dismissed as withdrawn.

IA No.s 160607/2024, 160608/2024 and 160606/2024

Issue notice on these applications to the proposed legal heirs returnable in six weeks.

(HARPREET KAUR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RANI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)